proportion to the rise or fall of the index rate as the term is defined in section N.J.S.A. 40A:11-2, 

and shall round the adjustment to the nearest $1,000.00; and

WHEREAS, on July 15, 2025 the Board approved Resolution No. R-25-0618, setting the 

bid threshold at fifty-three thousand dollars ($53,000.00), in accordance with the law; and

WHEREAS, the Director of the Department of Parks & Recreation is seeking a vendor for 

the production of food items for Camp Hope in the Township of West Milford; and

WHEREAS, Driscoll Foods, provided a quote to the Director of the Department of Parks &